Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regsstrar of Companies

Company Number

01047436 J

Name of Company

Cityvision Limited

41 We
Stephen Roland Browne, PO Box 810, 66 Shee Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

Lee Antony Manning, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of sy/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 23/04/2015 to 22/04/2016

Signed Date  AD  HuwwaL 16
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London x
EC4A 3WA §

2 *ASOMQPAD*

A23 21/06/2016 #320

Ref BLOCO4L/NAW/LMR/LDB COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




] g

\.218& ¥:'S 910¢Z aunr g

uonenbal yey Jo (L)€ sy w pauyap se sbuipssooid ulew ay) ale asay) pue saldde 000z/avcL ON (D3) uonenbay 1vuno)

Allesanas pue Apuiofl waly; Jo Jayye Aq siemod
pue sainp ‘suonouny |le Jno ALied o} pasuoyine ale Aay} jey) wayuod siojepinbi Juior ayy 10V aus Jo LEZ Uoioas Jo sasodind aui Jo4

SaEAA PUE puebug w sjuejunoooy
paiayey) jo syniisul ayy Ag sisuonnoeld AJUaAlosu| Se JOB O} MM dY Ul pasuddl ale (,anio8d.) d11 enoleq 0 sisuonioeld
Aauanjosul pasuadl| [y €102 Aepy ¢ uo sioypalo jo Buneaw e je payies pue ¢10z |Udy £z U0 Jaquisw ay) JO UOniN|OSal uaRIM
Aq psuwin uoisiaAig Jo siojepinbi Juior psjulodde aiam ( si0jepinbiq juior ayy,) Buluuely Auojuy 887 pue aumoig pueloy usyds)g

"((s9Iny
alp,,) (papuawe se) 9g6| sa|ny AduaAjosuj ay) Jo Dep'v Pue g6’y S9Ny pue (,Joy ayl,) (papuswie Se) 96| 19y Aduaajosu|
3y} Jo V0l uonoag o} juensind g0z judy Zz o) pouad yjuow g 8y} Joj siaquiawl pue siojipald o) Jodas ssasboid

Y1€ VFO3 ‘uopuoT J2013g MaN 31317 | ‘@SNOH [IIH ‘4771 8nlojeq 0/2 1920 palalsibay

9EPLPOLO JqUINN AueduioD (uonepinbi| ut) paywi] UoISIAALD

"9plojeg




Contacts

Joint Liquidators of the
Company

Stephen Roland Browne

Lee Antony Manning

Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Contact details

Email damolloy@deloitte,co uk

Tel 020 7303 4992

-3
©S

Key messages

Progress of
the liquidation
during the
report period

Outstanding
matters

Dividend
prospects

Commentary

L Y

The Liguidators await the final dividend to be paid from Blockbuster Entertainment Limited {In
Liguidation)

The basis of our remuneration has been fixed by reference to time costs

We have incurred time costs of £13,480 25 durning the report penod, brnnging our total tme costs for
the period of our appointment to £46,071 31

We have drawn fees of £40,161 50

Further detall on our remuneration I1s provided on page 12

The Liquidators are awaiting receipt of the final dividend from Blockbuster Entertainment Limited
Payment of final dividend to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors will not be paid in full

© 2016 Delotte LLP | Citywision Limited (in kquidation) | 13 June 2016 1




@10z aunr €1 | (uonepmby ury patwury uosafny | 471 aeRQ 910z

SJUsWasINgSIp pue uoneiaunwoay 1

SI0}IPaJ0 10} UOKBWIOJU] @)

uonepinbi| sy Jo ssaiboiy




44 Progress of the liquidation

Summary

Receipts and payments

4 4

2016 Delodte LLP | Cityvision Limited fin hquidabon) | 13 June 2016 3




L4

910z sunr g} | {vonepinby w) papwr uosning | 477 suioleq 9102 @

pasop uonepinbi sy}

pue pied aq ||W PUSPIAIP [EULL PUE JS1l B ‘PaAISDSI Ua3(
SABY SPUN) 853U} 30U £61 663 JO WIED paindasun
[e10] B Jsuiebe (uonepinbi| ul) paliwi Juawueusuy
121sngy20|g woly JuswAied puaplalp [euy 3y} aniadal

0} Joplo ul uado suiewsal Auedwo? ay) Jo uonepinbi ay |

suogesi|eal ainny pajewnsy

S10}Ipalo 10} Jjauaq [eroueuy 1oaaip Aue ajelauab jou op
wq juowabebua ay) Jo ped AlessaosUy B 1B $%SE) 983l

suoipouny Buusiyses .
SMAIABI BSED) .
Buipodas Aloinjels .
Juswabeuew ases .

ainjeu m>:m=m=.=Eum

ue jo syse} Jayjo pue suoiebijgo asueldwon

pue AJoJnjels JO Juawiying 0} ajejal Ajuewnd yoiym

syse} Buimojo} ayl Ino paLtes aaey am polsad ay) Buung
syse) Aoniels

anoge | abeq uo spejep
1oBjU09 ay) Buish Buum ul sn joejuoD asead ‘jo aieme
aQ pInoys am |93} NoA Jey; ucieuoul Aue aaey nok J|

paynuap!
u2aQq oABY AIBA00R) JO SONUDAE JSYLIN OU S)ep O}

£10¢ 18qo10Q

¥l uo ao1nuag AQuanjosu| ay) o) Jodas |enuapiuod

JNO payiugns pue sIgjoalp s Auedwo) ayl j0 19Npuod
3yl uo podal 0) Anp AIoInieIs JNo Y)im panduiod aaey apA

suoiebiysaau)

MBIADI
Jjapun pouad au) Buunp pasyesal usaq aABY SI9SSE O

SUOIJESI|EDY J9SSY
pousad Jodas ayy Bulnp auop Yo
uonepinb)| a3 Jo ssalboad

Aewwng
uonepinbij
9y} jo ssalboid




Progress of the
liquidation
Recelpts and
payments

-3
© S

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
23 Apnl 2015 to 22 Aprnil 2015

SoAvalues Period
Recelpts
Bank Interest Gross - 108 50 179 15
Intercompany Debtor Recepts Uncertamn - 76,754 92
VAT Recewved from HMRC - - 477190
nvestment in Subsidiaries - - -
Total receipts - 108 50 81,705 97
Payments
Specific Bond - 23000
Liquidator's Fees 16,532 00 40,161 50
VAT Recevable 3,306 40 8,078 30
Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims - -
Total payments 19,838 40 48,469 80
Balance 33,23617

A recespts and payments account is prowvided
opposite, detailing the transactions in the
Iiquidation to 22 Apnl 2016, and all transactions
since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment

The funds are held on an interest bearing current
account with the Royal Bank of Scotland and
VAT 1s fully recoverable

©2016 Deloitte LLP | Citywssion Linuted {in liqudation) | 13 June 2018

5




g10z sunP €1 | (vonepinky u) pRIWN vareAAlD | dT7 @led SLOZ -

2uWo2IN0D

$10}1pa12 10} UOhEULIOJU] ()




Information for
creditors
Outcome

-3
© o

Secured creditors

The directors Statement of Affairs did not show any
secured creditors and no unsatisfied charges are
registered at Companies House

Preferential creditors

The directors Statement of Affairs did not show any
preferential creditors No preferential claims have been
received dunng the course of the iquidation

Unsecured creditors

To date, four unsecured claims have been recewved
totalling £143,941 20 and we are still awaiting a ctaim to
be submitted by HMRC n respect of the group VAT
position

Based on present information, sufficient funds will be
realised to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditors

Claims process

Unsecured creditors are invited to submit their claims to
us by completing a proof of debt form which 1s attached to
this report and which should be sent to the address on
page 1, marked for the attention of Neill Withington

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Citywision Limited (in hiquidation) | 13 June 2018 7




2 910z auny g} | (uonepinby wy) paywi UORIAANG | 417 SWaea $10Z

uonessunwal sioyepinbit juior

SJUBWASINGSIP pue uolelduUNWaYy




Remuneration and
disbursements
Joint Liquidators’
remuneration

=3
© O

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

“A Creditors’ Guide fo Remuneration” 1s available for
download at
www icaew com/en/technicalfinsolvency/creditors-guides

Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to the Joint Liquidators at the address
on the front of this report and this will be provided to you
at no cost

Basis of remuneration

The basis of our remuneration was fixed on 3 May 2013
by the creditors at a meeting of creditors by reference to
the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and therr
staff in attending to matters ansing in the hquidation
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the work I1s
performed, plus VAT

Fees — work undertaken - time costs

Our time costs for the perod are £13,480 25 made up of
31 65 hours at an average charge out rate of
£425 92/hour across all grades of staff

This brings our total ime costs since the date of
appointment on 23 April 2013 to £46,071 31 made up of
130 69 hours at an average charge out rate of

£352 53/hour across all grades of staff

To date we have drawn remuneration of £40,161 50, as
shown In the receipts and payments account on page 5
Please note that we do not intend to draw the full value of
time costs incurred and the balance will be written off

Creditors may request a detailed breakdown of the time
costs incurred by writing to the address at the front of this
report

A detailed breakdown of these time costs together with
details of our charge rates are shown on the following
pages Please note that ime 1s charged in six minute
Increments

©2018 Deloitte LLP | Cetywision Limited (in hquidation) | 13 June 2018




ol §10Z aunr €1 | {ucnepmbr w} patiun uosAAYD | 4T eRoIeg G107 O

L R A
000

ur3
ajey bay

SINOH

5

Hoddng g  si13
SJuURLSISSY

ue)sIssy

oL

Beuey

siabeuepy

SINoK

si0)a911g
Juelsissy

5N0H

sessc 3 |ozooy 3 [89€05 3 [vOvE9 3 [06068 3 | opesb ed ysees obesany]

£925¢ | 1E1L0'0F 69 0Eh 0. 98 082 P0'¥e 51T oLy 3oL
SOLGE | SZGI6'S 8 91 SO €l 040 0Lz 060 0L0 SIS} O110adg ase)
SPe8Z |6l viQ'C 9621 5.0l - 99l - 550 SI0NPRID
1565t | GZ 989 6 | 450 0z 0 001 - 0Z0 sje88Y Jo UOneSIEsY
00 852 00 S+ 0s¢ (4,504 - - - 0z 0 sucnebnsaay
£9 8¥6'VE S 65 0z 82 62 59 ¢ Buiuuel g uoEASIULIPY

AioBajes

510102410
' sJaulied

910¢ Iudy gz 01 £1.02 |udy £Z polsad auy) 1o} $)S00 swi} siojepinbi juior - SJUBSWasINGSIP PUE UCIJEIOUNWISY

ur3
aley bBay

SINOH

Hoddng g
SjueISISSy

S

ANOH $INOH

siabeuepy
lueys|ssy

si1abeuepy

SINOH

840123410
ueISISsYy

SJNOH

Lsozoe 3 [oosor 3 [zeoic 3 ]cezio 3 [roEs8 3 | apesb ad yjejes abeiaay]
ZesTy3 | szosr'eL 3 [991¢ 05 91 09'0 0L 04 F144 or ) lejol
8966+ 3 | 05 060'L 3|o2e orl oLo - 0L0 - s1a)ey oy10adg asen
0000€ 3 | 00 0S1 3|0s0 0SS0 - - - - s10pas)
B8L2Zv3 | 61 6ET2) 3 09 ¥l 050 0. 0L Gl or L Buuue g uonensiupy

AioBajen

sJ0}234ig
9 SJaulled

paaibe swied Jo/pue pasijeal Buiag
S]aSSE 8y} JO an(eA [eIoueLY S} ‘YI0M JUBAS[RI 8Y) Jo Ayxaldwod sy o) pseBal Buiaey ‘asualiadxa pue Ajuociuss Jisy) uodn paseq ased ay) Jo j0adse yoes uo
}lom o) paubisse uaag aaey yejs ajeudosdde ay) paJanodal Jo papIooal uUdaq Jou sey judawubisse ay) uo Buryiom yels (euejelsas Aq juads sun|  wajsAs
Buipsooal swy pasusindwo? e uo ases ay) uo Bunjiom Juads awi Jisy) papiooas ased ayl o} paubisse (sialyses Buipnioul) yers [estuyos) pue siauped |y

9102 IHdy gg 01 G107 |udy £Z pouad 8y} 10} S)S09 awi} ,s.ojepinbiy jutor - SJUBWASINGSIP PUE UCHRIBUNLWISY



Remuneration and
disbursements

Detailed information

-3
© S

From 1 Sept 2014 (£) From 1 Sept 2015
Pariners & Directors 615- 970 645 - 1,020
Assistant Drectors 475-735 500 - 770
Managers 410 - 660 430 - 695
Assistant Managers 310- 525 325 - 550
Assistants & Support 50- 310 80- 325

Charge out rates

The average charge - out rates applicable to this case are
provided above

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring
Services department partners and staff In certain
circumstances the use of speciahsts from other Deloitte
departments such as Tax/VAT, Financial Advisory or
Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the
case, average rates may also fall cutside the
Restructuring Services department bands

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2015

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | Citywsion Limited (in hqudation) | 13 June 2018

1




4} 810z sunr gt | (uonepinbi u) patnury uosIID | 4T SHORA 9102 O

spodas ssaiboud Joud Japun paacidde
aq 0} pawasp 10 parordde sasuadxs Jo uoheIBUNWAl
qJnjsip Jou Aew sabuajieyo yons Jey) ajou ases|d

S3NY 38U} 4O LTI ¥ 9NY YlM SDUBpPIOTIDE
ut ‘jo pauieidwod Buiaq sasuadxa Jojpue uonessunwal 3y}
Butejap podal ssaiboud ayy jo {shueodde ayy Aq 1dieoal
Jo syaam Jybie ulgum apew aq 1snw suoneddde yong

paunoul sasuadxs sl Jo || 10 swos

BuiBua|ieyo asimuay)o 10 abieyd o] paIjua ale am Ydiym
uoljesauntal Jo siseq ay) Jo jJunowe ay) Buianpal ‘(ssiny
3y} JO 1€ ¥ BNy Yim 2OUBPIODIE UL SIBPI0 2J0W 1O

8uo Joj UnoY ayy 0} Adde Aeur (UNOY) Yy} JO BARS| YiIm Jo
SI0}IPBID PaINJASUN 3Y) JO SNJBA UI %0)| 1SES] J8 Jo Joddns
By} YUM) JONPaID PBINJBSLN 10 JOJIPaId Pamoas Auy

sasuadxa
Jojpue uonessunwal abuajeyo o} ybu sI0Npaly

S3INY 38U} O I6F ¥ SINY YNm 30UBPICIOE Ul ‘Uodal

sy} Jo jdiaoal Jo sAep Lz uIyiim 3pew aq Jsnw sjsanbal
yong uodas siy) uiypm painddns Apeadie Jey) o) sesuadxa
Jo uonesasunwal Buipsebal uonewioul jeUOIIPPE apIACd
0} sn jsenbas ‘Bunum w ‘Aew (UNOH aY) JO DABS| YIm 1O
SI0)IPaID PaINJBSUN aY) JO SN|BA W1 %G 158 Je Jo Joddns
Ay} Yum) JOPaID paIN23sun IO JONPAID paInoas Auy

uonewuoyul 3sanbay 0} Jybu ,sI0)pain

pouad yodal sy
Ui sjuawasingsip Aue paiumnoul Jou aaey siojepinbi sy

sjuaWISINGsIg

ajejse
uonepinbi| U} Wol) umelp 3¢ O} ued sasuadxa pue s)soo
asoy) aloj2q pasinbal s1 jeacidde oyvads s1s0D paiedoje
JO paseys apnjoul os|e Aew asay] 1502 abeajw

115y} 10} aseo ay) uo pabebiua yels o) Juawaesinquial
‘a)dwexa 10} ‘Aued piiyl e o) apew Ajjeiauab jou ale yoiym
pue sn Aq pred A sasuadxa pue sjSo2 ale 8say|.

Z MoBajen

pannbai si jleacidde ou yaiym Joy
pue saiped pJiy) 0} 19841p sn Aq apew sjuswied ale asay ]

| Mobajen
sjuswasingsiqg

uonjew.oul pajieleQ
sjuawasIngsip
pue uoleIauUNWaY




- Deloitte.

This document 1s confidential and prepared solely for your information Therefore you should not, wathout our prior wrtten consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other party No
other party 1s entitled to rely on our document for any purpose whatscever and thus we accept no hability to any other party whe 1S shown or gains acceass to this document

Delaitte LLP 1 a hmited habilty partnership registered in Engtand and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registerad office at 2 New Street Square, London
EC4A 3BZ, United ¥ingdom

Deloitte LLP is the Umted Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL’), a UK pnvate company himited by guarantee, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entties Please see www deloitte co uk/about for a detailled descnption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




